
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003855-2021 

Tender

National Tutoring Programme Phase 2 (NTP P2)

Department for Education

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-003855

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029677  

Published 25 February 2021, 10:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Education

Sanctuary Buildings, 20, Great Smith Street

London

SW1P 3BT

Email

NationalTutoring.PROGRAMME@education.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 8000468687

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003855-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003855-2021
mailto:NationalTutoring.PROGRAMME@education.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKE32 - Sheffield

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://education.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://education.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education
https://education.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html
https://education.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

National Tutoring Programme Phase 2 (NTP P2)

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The National Tutoring Programme aims to deliver high quality tutoring services to English
Schools in the support of disadvantaged pupils. Building on Year 1, NTP Phase 2 will
establish an education sector prime supplier to manage the totality of the NTP services
driving both quality and value from the end-to-end service. The supplier will ensure the high
quality of tuition and the realisation of ambitious targets for both pupil reach, and attainment
catch up. To do this, the Supplier will establish a panel of tuition providers, and associated
tutors, to deliver targeted tutoring services offered to all disadvantaged pupils, based on
pupil premium, from 5–16-year-olds. The Supplier will also recruit and provide Academic
Mentors to the most disadvantaged Schools, as set out in the eligibility criteria. NTP Phase 2
service delivery is expected from 1st Sept 2021.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £62,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

72420000 - Internet development services



Page 4 to 8

75100000 - Administration services

75110000 - General public services

80100000 - Primary education services

80200000 - Secondary education services

80590000 - Tutorial services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE32 - Sheffield

Main site or place of performance

England

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The National Tutoring Programme (NTP) is a key part of the Government’s Covid-19 catch-up
response, supporting schools to respond to the challenges of closures and disruption to
education caused by the pandemic. It also aims to ensure tutoring is a regular part of
schools' offering in the future, particularly for more disadvantaged pupils.

Working with the successful Supplier, DFE’s objectives are to: 

1) Provide additional, targeted tuition support to disadvantaged pupils who have been
hardest hit by school closures. We know the cumulative impact of school disruptions and
closures will need to continue to be addressed into next academic year as a matter of
urgency and into future academic years. High-quality tuition will support pupils to catch-up
on missed learning, with a longer-term view to improving their academic outcomes and
closing the attainment gap with their peers.  

2) Drive value from Pupil Premium (PP) by incentivising schools to use their PP spend
towards high-quality tutoring. 

3) Reach annual targets for the proportion of overall tuition delivered to pupils eligible for
PP.  

4) Support closing of the attainment gap for disadvantaged pupils in the longer-term and
stimulate a well-functioning and sustainable tutoring market by creating a national supply of



Page 5 to 8

quality assured tutoring provision for schools to draw down on in future years. The Supplier
will support a strengthening of the tuition market so that schools are well-informed about
availability and impact of tuition and providers are driven to improve quality and impact.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

7 May 2021

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option Years for Academic Years 22/23 and 23/24 subject to Supplier performance and
confirmation of Government’s next Spending Review settlement.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

Options for extension of the contract for Academic Year 22/23 and 23/24.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

Tenderers must pass standard Mandatory and Discretionary Exclusion Criteria as set out in
the Standard Selection Questionnaire and have sufficiently robust Financial Standing.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

There are a number of Key Performance Indicators and Service Levels that the Authority
expects the Supplier to meet during the term of the contract. These are specified in detail in
the Tender documentation.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure



Page 7 to 8

Notice number: 2020/S 252-638087

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

9 April 2021

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

9 April 2021

Local time

5:15pm

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:638087-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dapartment for Education

Sanctuary Buildings, 20, Great Smith Street

London

SW1P 3BT

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-03T04:33:04+0100
	TCPDF




